502991127 09/25/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3037726

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ	i		
Name			Execution Date	
GREGORY J. WARD			02/22/2005	
MARYANN SIMMONS			02/22/2005	
	Τ Δ			
RECEIVING PARTY DA Name:		BROOK TECHNOLOGIES INC.		
Street Address:				
City:		DUVER, BRITISH COLUMBIA		
-		,		
State/Country:	CANAI			
Postal Code:	V5K4F	1		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Application Number:		14488488		
		(445)045 4000		
Fax Number:		(415)645-4000		
		o the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen		
Phone:		(415) 357-7052		
		Cynthia.Severn@dolby.com		

Correspondent Name: CYNTHIA SEVERN

Address Line 1:	475 BRANNAN STREET, SUITE 300
Address Line 4:	SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94107-5420

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BST13US05
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CYNTHIA SEVERN	
SIGNATURE:	/Cynthia Severn/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2014
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 7

source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#page1.tif source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#page2.tif source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#page3.tif source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#page4.tif source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#page5.tif

502991127

PATENT

source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#pag	e6.tif
source=Patent assignment_inventor to Sunybrook _BST#pag	e7.tif

S779 0014 GNM/at

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE,

GREGORY J. WARD 1200 Dartmouth Street #C Albany, California 94706 USA

MARYANN SIMMONS 215 Winchester Avenue Glendale, California 91201 USA

(collectively, the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are as set out above, are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in Patent Cooperation Treaty international patent application No. PCT/CA2004/002199 filed 24 December 2004 and entitled:

ENCODING, DECODING AND REPRESENTING HIGH DYNAMIC RANGE IMAGES

AND WHEREAS, SUNNYBROOK TECHNOLOGIES INC., (the "Assignee") whose full post office address is 1310 Kootenay Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V5K 4R1, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, hereby assign to the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and we assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment not been made;

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives; AND we hereby authorize and request the officials of all countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Vinconver	BC	, <u>Canada</u> this ZZday of
EXECUTED at Vinconver (city)	(province/state)	country) (date)
(mon(%)		
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by GREGORY J. WARD)	0
in the presence of:)	n //
<u>ul class</u> Signature of Witness)))	GREGORY J. WARD
<u>il · CLARK</u> Print Witness's Name		
111-5835 Hampton A. Vance BC		
Print Witness's Address)	
Print Witness's Occupation))	
EXECUTED at <u>Burbank</u> <u>Marzh</u> , 2005. (city)	(province/state)	, USA this O3 day of (date)
EXECUTED at Burbank Marth, 2005. (city) SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by MARYANN SIMMONS in the presence of:	(province/state)	
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by MARYANN SIMMONS in the presence of Signature of Witness	(province/state)	
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by MARYANN SIMMONS in the presence of:	(province/state)	
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by MARYANN SIMMONS in the presence of Signature of Witness	(province/state)	

PATENT REEL: 033815 FRAME: 0737 .

AND we hereby authorize and request the officials of all countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Vinconveri (city)	BC	<u>, Canada</u> this ZZ day of
-clowing, 2005. (city)	(province/state)	country) (date)
ւ (monih)		
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by GREGORY J. WARD in the presence of: $\frac{\mu \ell \ell lack}{Signature of Witness}$ $\frac{\mu \ell \ell k k}{Print Witness's Name}$ $\frac{111 - 5235 Manpha M}{Vanc Bc}$ Print Witness's Address		GREGORY J. WARD
frequentant.		
Print Witness's Occupation)	
EXECUTED at, 2005. (city)	(province/state)	, this day of country) (date)
SIGNED, SEALED & DELIVERED by MARYANN SIMMONS in the presence of:)))	
Signature of Witness)	MARYANN SIMMONS
Print Witness's Name)))	
	Ś	
Print Witness's Address))	
Print Witness's Occupation)	
		PATENT

REEL: 033815 FRAME: 0738

Industry Canada

Industrie Canada

Certificate of Amendment

Canada Business Corporations Act Certificat de modification

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions :

•

÷

!

.

11.

: .

. .

. .

Brightside Technologies Inc.		422654-2
Name of corporation-Dénomination de la société		Corporation number-Numéro de la société
I hereby certify that the articles of the above-named corporation were amended:		Je certifie que les statuts de la société susmentionnée ont été modifiés:
a) under section 13 of the <i>Canada</i> <i>Business Corporations Act</i> in accordance with the attached notice;		 a) en vertu de l'article 13 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, conformément à l'avis ci-joint;
b) under section 27 of the <i>Canada</i> <i>Business Corporations Act</i> as set out in the attached articles of amendment designating a series of shares;		 b) en vertu de l'article 27 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, tel qu'il est indiqué dans les clauses modificatrices ci-jointes désignant une série d'actions;
c) under section 179 of the Canada Business Corporations Act as set out in the attached articles of amendment;	Ŋ	c) en vertu de l'article 179 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, tel qu'il est indiqué dans les clauses modificatrices ci-jointes;
d) under section 191 of the Canada Business Corporations Act as set out in the attached articles of reorganization;		d) en vertu de l'article 191 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, tel qu'il est indiqué dans les clauses de réorganisation ci-jointes;
Richard G. Shaw Director - Directeur	Da	August 25, 2005 / le 25 août 2005 ate of Amendment - Date de modification

Canadä

 $\left(\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 1 \end{array} \right)$

Canada Business	Loi canadienne sur les	REPORT	RAPPORT DE LA TRANSACTION ÉLECTRONIQUE
	sociétés par actions	ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT (SECTIONS 27 OR 177)	CLAUSES MODIFICATRICES (ARTICLES 27 OU 177)

Processing Type - Mode de traitement: E-Commerce/Commerce-É

 1.
 Name of Corporation - Dénomination de la société
 2.
 Corporation No. - N° de la société

 Sunnybrook Technologies Inc.
 422654-2

3. The articles of the above-named corporation are amended as follows: Les statuts de la société mentionnée ci-dessus sont modifiés de la façon suivante:

Item 1 - Name of the Corporation:

Brightside Technologies Inc.

)	Date . 2005-08-19	Name - Nom RICHARD MACKELLAR	Signature	Capacity of - en qualité DIRECTOR	-
			B. Vort Noellelle	Page 1 of 1	-

Canadä

. .



CERTIFICATE OF CONTINUANCE

Registry Number

3217203

I HEREBY CERTIFY that

BRIGHTSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

a subsisting company incorporated under the laws of another jurisdiction, has satisfied the Registrar that the provisions of Section 133 of the Nova Scotia Companies Act, R.S.N.S., 1989, and any amendments thereto, have been complied with.

I FURTHER CERTIFY that the aforementioned company is hereby continued in the Province of Nova Scotia effective May 8, 2007.

Registrar of Joint Stock Companies

£010×0±010×0±010×0±010×0±020×0±020×0±0±0±0

May 8, 2007

Date of Continuance



CERTIFICATE OF AMALGAMATION

Companies Act

Registry Number

3217754

I hereby certify that

3191283 NOVA SCOTIA COMPANY

BRIGHTSIDE TECHNOLOGIES INC.

having entered into an amalgamation subsequently approved by Order of the Supreme Court of Nova Scotia, have amalgamated and the name of the amalgamated company is:

DOLBY CANADA CORPORATION

and the amalgamation is approved by the Registrar of Joint Stock Companies effective this date and the liability of the members is unlimited.

Registrar of Joint Stock Companies

May 26, 2007

Date of Amalgamation

PATENT REEL: 033815 FRAME: 0742

RECORDED: 09/25/2014